

No. 141, Original

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO

—◆—  
**On Motion For Leave To File Complaint**  
—◆—

—◆—  
**NEW MEXICO'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES**  
—◆—

GARY K. KING  
New Mexico  
Attorney General  
STEPHEN R. FARRIS  
SARAH A. BOND\*  
sbond@nmag.gov  
Assistant Attorneys General  
AMY I. HAAS  
General Counsel  
New Mexico Interstate  
Stream Commission  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico  
87501  
505-827-6010

*\*Counsel of Record for  
the State of New Mexico*

BENNETT W. RALEY  
LISA M. THOMPSON  
Special Assistant  
Attorneys General  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
TROUT, RALEY, MONTAÑO,  
WITWER & FREEMAN, P.C.  
1120 Lincoln Street,  
Suite 1600  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
303-861-1963

JOHN B. DRAPER  
JEFFREY J. WECHSLER  
Special Assistant  
Attorneys General  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.  
P.O. Box 2307  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504  
505-982-3873

December 2013

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

The State of New Mexico moves for leave to file the attached Supplemental Brief in response to the Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae (“U.S. Brief”).

As grounds therefor, New Mexico states as follows:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Summary Of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. This Case Is Not Appropriate For The Court's Original Jurisdiction Because A Preferable Alternative Forum Exists .....	2
A. The Nature Of Texas' Claim .....	3
B. The United States District Courts Provide An Alternative Forum War- ranting Denial Of Texas' Motion For Leave .....	4
II. If The Court Grants Texas' Motion, New Mexico Requests The Opportunity To File A Motion To Dismiss .....	11
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976) ....	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 298 U.S. 558 (1936).....	12
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Reynolds</i> , 379 P.2d 73 (N.M. 1963).....	10
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981) .....	9
<i>El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1 v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District and the United States of America</i> , Case No. 07-CV-00027 (W.D. Tex., filed Jan. 22, 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	9
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	2
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	2
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945) .....	11
<i>New Mexico v. United States</i> , Case No. 11-cv- 00691 (D.N.M., filed August 8, 2011) .....	6, 9
<i>NYSA-ILA Vacation and Holiday Fund v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 732 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973).....	12
<i>Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. D’Antonio</i> , 289 P.3d 1232 (N.M. 2012).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Nevada and California</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	10
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.M. Const. art. XVI .....	10
STATUTES AND RULES:	
N.M.S.A. 1978, §§ 72-5-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
N.M.S.A. 1978, §§ 72-12-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
19.25.13.1 to .50 NMAC .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	7
43 U.S.C. § 372 .....	11
43 U.S.C. § 383 .....	11
43 U.S.C. § 390uu .....	5, 7
43 U.S.C. § 666 .....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
17 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 4053 (3d ed. 2008) .....	2, 10
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Montana v. Wyoming &amp; North Dakota</i> , No. 137 Orig., at 19 (Jan. 1, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.stanford.edu/dept/law/mvn">www.stanford.edu/dept/law/mvn</a> .....	12
